
ISUP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY 401 MAIN STREET, ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751 (631) 224-5644 

July 25, 2011 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
 
Division of Environmental Remediation
 
Bureau of Construction Services
 
625 Broadway, 1t h Floor
 
Albany, New York 12233-7013
 

Attn:	 Jeffrey E. Trad, P.E. .
 
Environmental Engineer II
 

Re:	 Sonia Road Landfill Remediation Program
 
Site Registry No. 152013
 
Post Closure Program
 

Dear Mr. Trad: 

Transmitted herewith is the first Semi-Annual Sonia Road Post Closure Monitoring Report for 
2011. Also included (as Appendices A, B, C, D & E) are 1) field photographs; 2) the January, 
February, March, April, May, & June 2011 FPM Gas Migration Monitoring Reports; 3) the 
February, 2010 H2M Well Condition Report; 4) Omntec field test results; and 5) the total 
number of cars stored on site (by month; provided by the leasee). 

Sincerely, 

A~&Varrichio, P.E. 
Chief Engineer 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency 

cc:	 Christopher A. Andrade, Agency President
 
KM. Brick, Executive Assistant to Mr. Andrade
 
Fazil Rahaman, Asst. Groundwater Treatment Plant Operator
 
File
 

--------------__<i' Printed on Recycled Paper 
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SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST 



TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCf; PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

VEGETATIVE COVFR.	 DATE: ?Yh 
~H~~.A),J)t.JA,­

Cllolilrt&FIV-:liispection L Storm Inspection	 INSPECTION BY: El9Ul.- ,Z1!n'1rllJAJ-
PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTO

[ GRID ;.0.	 COMMENTS
CODE CODE TAKEN 

YIN #-
YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

[ PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE	 Dlrectio,ns: 
List only items or areasa bare spots	 1 Immediate 
of the site whereb dead areas	 ·2 Correct within 1 week 
problems or deficiencies 

c undesirable growth	 3 Correct within 1 month are noted or where
d unauthorized dumpino	 4 Correct withIn 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 
e litter 5 Correct within 6 months are required.
f 6 Correct within 1 year 

If entire site Vegetative Cover is acceptable, check box and sign below. IT 
Signature: M~  

Page 1 of 14 



TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

lSOIL COVER	 DATE: ~j61u 

$#/'f;~.~  

(')lIartedu Inspection
- ~~ -- - - ." .L. Storm Inspection	 INSPECTION BY: F/2zLk~2~~hJ-

PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTO
[ GRID 1.0.	 COMMENTS

CODE CODE TAKEN 

YIN # 
l= . YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 
YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

'-	 YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

PROBLEM CODe· . PRIORITY CODe	 Directions: 
List only items or areasa erosion damage g waste breakthrouah 1 Immediate 
,of the site whereb slooe movement h leachl';lte breakthrough 2 Correct within 1 weeK 
problems or deficiencies 

c loondlna (>10'x10') I exposed aeosvnthethlcs 3 Correct within 1 month are noted or where
d holes j vandalism	 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 
e cracking k vector Infestation 5 Correct within 6 months are required.

f rutting of 50115 I 6 Correct within 1year
 

If entire site Soil Cover is acceptable, check box and sign below. C2r 
Signature: ~  ­

Page 2 of 14 
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING ANO MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

r~EVETMENT MATTING (RIP RAP) DATE: 6kft 
$£;t;"/I~u..1Z--
Qlo:Illl"terlv Inspection L Storm Inspection _ INSPECTION BY: Ed~iL,.~'//I'l7':7t?7J  

GRID 1.0. 
PROBLEM 

CODE 
PRIORITY 

CODe 
PHOTO 
TAKEN 

COMMENTS 
, q 

Side Slopes 
• • ~  J II ~,  .' ~)  .. 

YIN # 

YIN # 

1\ IYIN # .I I 

•' I '.". • ":~  

Gablon Curb ,', ',.; ,-.: ." j 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

Directions:
 
List only Items or areas
 

PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE 
a vandalism 9 waste breakthrough 1 Immediate 

of the site whereb slope movement h leachate breakthrough 2 Correct within 1 week 
problems or deficiencies c vector infestation I exposed geosynthetlcs 3 Correct within 1 month are noted or where 

d holes j damaged baskets 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 
e holes in wire fabric k loose ties 5 Correct within 6 months are required.
f settlement I 6 Correct within 1 year 

If all Revetment Matting (Rip Rap) and Gabion Curbs are acceptable. check box and sign below. D 
Signature: 
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TOWN OF ISUP 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL ­
POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN 

SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST 

ACCESS ROADS	 DATE: ~ -:i~nl"I'1~/fZ..
QwaAeFly Inspection L Storm Inspection _	 INSPECTION BY: 6f2i?- f<?¥ltzRr/ 

PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTOGRID 1.0.	 COMMENTS
CODe CODe TAKEN 

/)3 C 7 Y@# ! fl£r }r.r,.).?3' L1/7 d pfl//-h~~ r::::-/E~.i; £ 
J 

YIN #
 

YIN #
 

Y/N #
 

YIN #
 , 

YIN #
 

YIN #
 

YIN #
 
,

Y/ N # -
YIN # 

PROBLEM CODe PRIORITY CODe	 Directions: 
List only items or areasa potholes 9 depressions	 1 Immediate 
of the site whereb burrow holes h	 2 Correct within 1week 
problems or deficienciesc erosion gullies I	 3 Correct within 1 month 
are noted or whered loss of stone cover j	 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation e exposed geotextile k	 5 Correct within 6 months are required.


f obstructions/debris I 6 Correct within 1 year
 

If all Access Roads are acceptable, check box 'and sign below. 0
 
Signature: 
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM (1 of 4) 
sen;.<,?1-J~"'-.1z.- /
Ql:IBrierl'V Inspection L- Storm Inspection INSPECTION BY: ~~~;~#?J  

DATE: 6~~  

GRID 1.0. 
PROBLEM 

CODE 
PRIORITY 

CODe 
PHOTO 
TAKEN 

COMMENTS 

Perimeter Swales 
.... 1.·' \ ,I", .1' •• ' 

. . ." . i 
Diversion Swales . ..' I 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 
YIN # 

PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE	 Directions: 
List only items or areasa vandalism a erosion control fabric 1 Immediate 
of the site whereb slope movement h loss of topsoil	 2 Correct within 1week 
problems or deficiencies c silt accumulation I exposed QBosynthetics 3 Correct within 1 month are noted or where

d Iponded water I wash outs	 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 
e vegetative cover k ~/'Trl.£ ,H~~  1-r 5 Correct within 6 months are required.
f debris I clogging I 6 Correct within 1 year 

If Perimeter Swales and Diversion Swales are acceptable, check box and sign belowD 

Signature: 
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

STORMWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM (2 of 4) DATE: 6£;;
v- •SEhl·.?~?z-

a..UlitAi 10 Inspection /' Storm Inspection INSPECTION BY: t=//2J~  M/~  
PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTOGRID 1.0.	 COMMENTSCODE CODe TAKEN 

IInlet Structures	 . 

, , 

!.- _ t-..';,·-1oo...- -J~" ~~ .~J 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

II I I ,Y IN # 
_0' • ,


Rip Rap Dralnway ~  ( ~ . I Culvert Outlets
 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

. PROBLEM CODe PRIORITY CODE	 Directions: 
List QDly Items or areasa Ivandalism I a leroslon control fabric 1 Ilmmedlate
 
of the site where
b Islooe movement I h 11055 of stone	 .2 'Correct within 1 week 
problems or deficiencies

C Isilt accumulation I I !loss of to05011	 3 ICorrect within 1 month 
are noted or where

d IDonded water I i 15011 erosion around 4 ICorrect within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation . 
e lveaetative cover I k 15011 erosion beneath 5 ICorrect within 6 months . are reqUired.
f Idebris I cloaaina I I Iwoodv veaetatlon 6 ICorrect withIn 1 vear 

If Inlet Structures and Rip Rap Drainway are acceptable, check box and sign below.	 [Z( 
Signature: ~  ­

Page 60f 14 
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PROBLEM 
r GRID 1.0. 

CODE 

Energy Dissipators 

n I 

Oownchutes 

a
 
b
 

d
 
e
 

PRIORITY pHOTO 
CODe TAKEN 

',:' , -: .:' -~.  I 
l~;.1i,~; .. '~"~;-l ,';'-_.ra.,i.;~ 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

I ,YI N # 

:~ ~i_? ,:- ~~_:::~:.;~~;~T~~ 

YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

1 
2 

I 
jI 3 
I 4 

COMMENTS
 

PRIORITY CODE 
Immediate 
Correct within 1 week 
Correct within 1 month 
Correct within 3 months 

[2f
 

I Directions: 
List only items or areasl 
of the site where 

I 
problems or deficiencies 
are noted or where 

I repairs or rehabilitation 
are required. 

r 
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:TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SO~IA  ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MOfr-jITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INlsPECTION CHECKLIST
 

~3TqRMWATERCOLLECTION SYSTEM (4 Of4)! DATE: _--IIi-.qrh~;;....:.I/J~  _ 
~~~ / y . ~J
QtJ8R8FI.... lnspection ..L Storm Inspection _ INSPECTION B : rl1'~~  MI#Jrl,nv 

PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTO
[ GRID I.D. COMMENTS

CODE CODE TAKEN 

'Drywalls ;',:,'~.  ,~,{.  ,'."....~..'~  ;"j 
YIN # 

YIN # 

YIN # 

• ! ! IY IN # 
Culverts I Outlets [ii~~:'{~;;:::;' ·:,L::)TI
 

YIN #
 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

Directions:'PROBLEM CODe I PRIORITY CODEI 

List only items or areas a vandalism 9 erosion control fabric 1 . Immediate 
of the site where

b slope movement h soil erosion around I 2 Correct within 1 week 
problems or deficiencies 

c slit accumulation I exposed Qeosynthetlc5 3 Oorrect within 1 month are noted or where 
d Iponded water j damage I Instability 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 
e vegetative cover k 5 Correct within 6 months are required.
f debris I clogging I 6 Correct within 1 year 

i [2(If Drywalls and Culverts are acceptable, check box and sign below. 

Signature: ~~-~.., --­
"" ­

Page 8 of 14 
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL 

I 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST _£ 

gECHARGE BASINS 
~"'-1~. / .R8FI~nspectlon Storm Inspection -

PROBLEM I PRIORITY PHOTo" 

t 
rGRID 1.0. 

CODE CODE 

!techarge Basin No, 1 
-, -

I~  I ! 

Recharge Basin No.2 

PROBLEM CODE 
a veQetation 
b sideslope erosion 

sldeslooe failures 
d silt accumulation 
e overflow conditions 
f debris I clomlinQ 

TAKEN 

li.'~" ,,", ' " ,<,If'
1-", ,'~  .. , ." c. ,,".,J! 
Y i1\IJ# 

YIN # 

YIN # 

,Y I N # 
r': .,_:.:.:~  ',.::':..·.... t·~~?;J~ 

~.~" .. , .... ~.... ' ~~ ~J~,,:'( ':, 

Yffll# 

YIN # 

YIN # 
YIN # 

DATE; c;:rr£

• 

INSPECTION BY; ,E#~L-- M/~"e1'h'AJ 
COMMENTS 

PRIORITY CODE
 
11 Immediate 
2J Correct within 1 week 
3 Correct Within 1 month 
4 Correct within 3 months 
$ Correct within 6 months 
q Correct within ,1 vear 
! 

Directions: 
List only items or areas 
of the site where 
problems or deficiencies 
are noted or where 
repairs or rehabilitation 
are required. 

If both Recharge Basins are acceptable, check box a~d  sign below. o 
Signature; 
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

!V10~ITORINGWELLS ~DATE: 
~I-A~~ . _----I.~~'..LL...-/' /-----­

~8rllj'  Inspection .IL...- Storm Inspection _ INSPECTION BY: ted 1/ll,~H,  
PHOTO' ITEM 1.0. I PROBLEM I PRIORITY COMMENTS 

I
[ CODe CODe TAKEN 

­
I..·· . 

I~andflll Gas MonitorIng Wells 
i.L~  .........· .. ~ ~~ ,-', ... j..' '.:~''; See well condition reports prepared by Town consultants.
 

Y / N # 

Y / N # 

I~  I ! IY / N # 
- • ""~.l 
 

Groundwater Monitoring Wells !.:.... ,',._' \~ :.~ 

,4 

~'~  See well condition reports prepared by Town consultants.
 

.. y / N # 

Y / N # 
Y / N # 

Directions:PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODE 
List only items or areasa damaae 1 IImmediate 
of the site whereb vandalism 2 ICorrect within 1 week 
problems or deficiencies c settlement 3 ICorrect within 1 month are noted or where

d vector infestation 4 ICorrect within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 
e 5 ICorrect within 6 months are required.
f 6 ICorrect within 1 vear 

If all Monitoring Wells are acceptable, check box and sign below. D 
Signature: 

Page 10 of 14 



TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

LANDFILL GAS COLLECTION SYSTEM	 DATE: <}11-11.------.j£r!f~.fP~ /' 
,1. I lspection Storm Inspection 0,~\J4U' ...~VI 11 ... ./	 INSPECTION BY: E~~~IlM1H/l)) 

PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTOITEM 1.0.	 COMMENTSCODe	 CODE TAKEN 

LFG Recovery Wells I Valve Vaults	 ~'££  ;1~  /LI 
U.	 nlk .3 j[t)N # .O..AJ /'rl'J.lAY..-lrPJR~£»..LJ)
 

O·
J'l 3 ~N  # sAH£ . ­

J!J fJLI< 3 /£1 N # ~r?rt£
.. 
YIN #
 

LFG Collection Wells (GC1 • GC16) <::;1f-£ fJrr. ILl
 
-	 . 

rlLJP':-J~·~ tf!.'A. ~n!A~  '/,1//1..,.. . /d.·	 LJO/J.~  LJ ......- Y tlt>#
 
YIN # 'J' /7.10 ,/,_U 4 A ~'LJ/._ 1..;/..;.
 

YIN # I
YIN # 

PROBLEM CODE .. PRIORITY CODe	 Directions: 
List only items or areasa odor g broken valve 1 Immediate
 
of the site where
b damage h broken piping	 2 Correct within 1 week 
problems or deficienciesc vandalism I exposed geosynthetlcs 3 Correct wlthln 1 month 
are noted or whered settlement	 damage I Instability 4 Correct within 3 months repairs or rehabilitationvector infestation k soil erosion around 5 Correct within 6 monthse	 
are requIred.f no vacuum I acce~s re~tricted	 6 Correct within 1 year 

If entire site Landfill Gas Collection System is acceptable, check box and sign below. D 
Signature: 

Page 11 of 14 
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TOWN OF ISLlP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE,MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
 

t.ANDFILL GAS COMPOUND	 DATE: 6b£ 
~E"h;"~ /'	 . 
~Inspectlon  iL- Storm Inspection _	 INSPECTION BY: 412.J~,M/~N  _ 

==. ITEM I 0 PROBLEM PRIORITY PHOTO COMMENTS 
I[ _	 CODE CODE TAKEN 

Blower Pad I Blower Nos. 104A and 104B 
. I I 

. .' ,....
 
Flare
 .. ~"... , . 

YIN # 

YIN # 

Condensate Storage Liquid Volum& =	 Test SYltem(O~1 Not Successful 

YIN # 

YIN # 

[ PROBLEM CODe PRIORITY CODe	 Directions: 
List only Items or areasa odor 0 broken valve	 1 \Immediate 
of the site whereb damage h broken oloina	 2 ICorrect within 1 week 
problems or deficienciesc vandalism I broken belts	 3 ICorrect within 1 month are noted or whered mechanical noise j Igauges	 4 ICorrect within 3 months repairs or rehabilitation 

e no vacuum k nIL- / r~/	 5 ICorrect within 6 months are required.
 
1 alarms I 6 ICorrect Vo(ithin 1 year
 

If entire Landfill Gas Compound is acceptable, check box and sign below. 0 
Signature: 
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANQFILl.
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKl.IST 

SITE FACILITIES DATE: Ii6U 
1"f;fi ,?p~~-,-
QoilAi IAi Iv Inspection L Storm Inspection INSPECTION BY: t:=IlyL;, /M-IlIfrtN 

': ITEM 1.0. PROBLEM I PRIORITY .PHOTO 
COMMENTS[ CODe CODe TAKEN 

I .. 

i:lectrlcal Panels and Control Panels 
i I 

(~ates {Locks I Signs 

I=enclng (identify location by Grid I.D.))
• i i 

Site Trailer 

( PROBLEM CODE PRIORITY CODe Directions: 

a damaae g List QIlrt items or areasreplace indicator lIahts 1 Ilmmedlate 
of the site whereb vandalism h tripped I reset required 2 ICorrect Within 1week 
problems or deficienciesalarms I ~£77J &' vI/.".),/ 3 ICorrect within 1 month 
are noted or whered missing locks i 4 ICorrect wlthln.3 months repairs or rehabilitatione mlsslna siems k 5 ICorrectwithin 6 months are required.f hole In fence fabric ( 6 ICorreot within 1vear
 

If all Site Facilities are acceptable, check box and sign below. 0
 
Signature:
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TOWN OF ISLIP
 
SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
 
SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST 

~~OMMENTS DATE: (P~;;;  

s€ni :1~dPZ­
'~1:J8Ft8P  Inspection L Storm Inspection - INSPECTION BY: £L!uk JP..d~#.u  
[ ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AS REQUIRED 

~~  rfl/·.../~/...77~/1l,  1f..l.I<:' ·i1UJr ,.- 'u~JdH/~ q, - .6I:7.w-Jt< h '~-~~F~~J  /U/LI ~;/,:.­

~s;//'1a)/}  "./("1/ ~  /?~  "~~I  

~  J,l.4L(lJ? ih?U-~  ,;p./~-nrL'- ''/''-H i=/A 4(; ,..--.-. ".././...£"-'7 k/It /,vc:.·.PC~nLJ~j  f}~~/;-;/-<L::,.• ..,..v1 

~.J../J./  C r~ !l.n) / 

Site inspection has been completed, check box and sign below. 0 
Signature: 

1~ad.\IMMr:t1nn forms.final.7·10,xls Page 14 of 14 
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APPENDIXB
 
GAS MIGRATION MONITORING REPORTS (6)
 



FPMgroup
 

rPM Group, Ltd. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 
909 Marconi Avenue FPM Engineering Group, p.e. 

Ronkonkoma, NY 11779 
formerly Fanning, Phillips and Molnar 6311737-6200 

Fax 6311737-2410 

July 13, 2011 

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez
 
Vice President of Operations
 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
 
401 Main Street
 
Islip, New York 11751
 

Re:	 Sonia Road Landfill
 
June 2011 Landfill Gas Monitoring Results
 
FPM File No. 631-08-11
 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

On June 21, 2011, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above-referenced 
site. Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1. 

Oxygen (02) gas and methane (CH4) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's 
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH4 and 15% carbon 
dioxide (C02) with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O2 with the balance N2 gas according 
to the manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. 

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfill gas monitoring 
event is tentatively scheduled for July 26, 2011. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in 
advance of the sampling event. Prior to the next monitoring event, it is requested that all 
wells be cleared of overgrown vegetation. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229. 

Sincerely,

",> \:r,·l·:t'	 ,j I; /((..1,r~(·\--'---, ). '\.,.-..'/ 

-~. 

IJeSsiJ K. Bluth 
Hydrogeologist \ 

JKB:tac
 
Attachment
 

cc:	 Jim Jahnke (via fax)
 
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)
 

S:lIslip RRAIReportslSonia-Ltrsl2011 Letters\June,doex 

RONKONKOMA, NY • ROME, NY • SAN ANTONIO, TX • SPOKANE, WA • LANCASTER, CA • MIDWEST CITY, OK • MT. HOLLY, NJ • LAS VEGAS, NV 



TABLE 1
 
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 
ISLIP, NEW YORK
 

Gas Monitoring Wells
 

Location 10 
Well 

Condition 
Time & Date CH4 CO2 O2 

Atmospheric 
Pressure 

Relative 
Pressure 

SONIBLOW OK 6/21/2011 10:21 1.0 4.7 11.3 29.8 0.00 

GM-01 OK 6/21/2011 10:24 0.0 1.4 13.9 29.8 0.00 

GM-02 OK 6/21/201110:28 0.9 5.0 11.4 29.9 0.00 

GM-03 OK 6/21/201110:31 0.0 0.3 14.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-04 OK 6/21/201110:35 0.0 1.5 13.5 29.8 0.00 
GM-05 OK 6/21/2011 9:26 0.0 5.9 9.2 29.9 0.00 
GM-06 OK 6/21/2011 9:29 0.0 1.3 14.7 29.9 0.00 
GM-07 OK 6/21/2011 9:37 0.0 4.9 11.1 29.9 0.00 
GM-08 OK 6/21/2011 9:40 0.1 1.9 14.0 29.9 0.00 
GM-09 OK 6/21/2011 9:43 0.4 1.2 14.4 29.9 0.00 
GM-10 OK 6/21/2011 9:46 0.0 1.3 14.6 29.9 0.00 
GM-11 OK 6/21/2011 9:57 0.0 1.9 14.1 29.8 0.00 
GM-12 OK 6121/2011 10:01 0.0 0.6 14.9 29.8 0.00 
GM-13 OK 6/21/201110:04 0.0 2.3 13.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-14 OK 6/21/2011 10:06 0.0 2.5 13.2 29.8 0.00 
GM-15 OK 6/21/2011 10:09 0.0 2.1 13.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-16 OK 6/21/2011 10:12 0.0 1.4 14.1 29.8 0.00 
GM-17 OK 6/21/2011 10:15 0.0 1.3 14.3 29.8 0.00 

Notes: 

CH4 , CO2, and O2 are reported in percent gas. 

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water. 

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury. 

Recovery System Status - Off 

Weather - Partly cloudy, 78°F 

FPM
 
S:~slip RRAlExports12011UunelSonia Road.xls 
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FPMgroup __________. . __ .... . .._ [[1\J IrH;H 1111 CJ ;111 (1 EnVi ronmentaI Se ienee 

rPM Group, Ltd. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 
909 Marconi Avenue FPM Engineering Group, PC. 

Ronkonkoma, NY 11779 
formerly Fanning, Phillips and Molnar 631/737-6200 

Fax 631f737·2410 

June 10, 2011 

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez
 
Vice President of Operations
 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
 
401 Main Street
 
Islip, New York 11751
 

Re:	 Sonia Road Landfill
 
May 2011 Landfill Gas Monitoring Results
 
FPM File No. 631-08-11
 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

On May 25, 2011, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above-referenced 
site. Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1. 

Oxygen (02) gas and methane (CH4) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's 
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH4 and 15% carbon 
dioxide (C02) with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O2 with the balance N2 gas according 
to the manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. 

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfill gas monitoring 
event is tentatively scheduled for June 23, 2011. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in 
advance of the sampling event. Prior to the next monitoring event, it is requested that all 
wells be cleared of overgrown vegetation. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229, 

Sincerely, 

~"LtL-';b( AL ® 
Jessica K. Bluth 
Hydrogeologist 

JKB:tac
 
Attachment
 

cc:	 Jim Jahnke (via fax)
 
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)
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TABLE 1
 

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

ISLIP, NEW YORK
 

Gas Monitoring Wells
 

Location ID 
Well 

Condition 
Time & Date CH4 CO2 O2 

Atmospheric 
Pressure 

Relative 
Pressure 

SONIBLOW OK 5/25/2011 12:31 5.3 12.9 6.2 29.8 -31.90 

GM-01 OK 5/25/201112:45 0.0 0.1 15.6 29.8 0.00 

GM-02 OK 5/25/2011 12:48 0.0 0.1 15.6 29.8 0.00 

GM-03 OK 5/25/2011 12:52 0.0 0.1 15.3 29.8 0.00 
GM-04 OK 5/25/2011 12:55 0.0 0.2 15.3 29.8 0.00 
GM-05 OK 5/25/2011 12:58 0.0 0.1 15.5 29.8 0.00 
GM-06 OK 5/25/2011 13:02 0.0 0.1 15.5 29.8 0.00 
GM-07 OK 5/25/201113:04 0.0 0.1 15.5 29.8 0.00 
GM-08 OK 5/25/2011 13:08 0.0 0.1 15.5 29.8 0,00 

GM-09 OK 5/25/2011 13:10 0.0 1.4 13.9 29.8 0.00 
GM-10 OK 5/25/201113:13 0.0 0.9 15.1 29.8 0.00 
GM-11 OK 5/25/2011 13:15 0.0 1.3 14.4 29.8 0.00 
GM-12 OK 5/25/2011 13:19 0.0 0.3 15.3 29.8 0.00 
GM-13 OK 5/25/2011 13:21 0.0 2.0 13.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-14 OK 5/25/2011 13:23 0.0 1.8 13.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-15 OK 5/25/2011 13:25 0.0 1.0 14.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-16 OK 5/25/2011 13:27 0.0 0.8 14.8 29.8 0.00 
GM-17 OK 5/25/2011 13:33 0.0 0.8 15.1 29.8 0.00 

Notes: 

CH4 , CO2, and O2 are reported in percent gas. 

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water. 
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury. 

Recovery System Status - On 

Weather - Mostly cloudy, 80°F 

FPM 
S:Uslip RRA\Export6120111MaylSonia Road.xls 
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FPMgroup ____________ Eng ineering and Environmenta.l Science 

FPM Group, ltd. c;oRPOAATt "ADCIU~RT1:RS 
eoe~A_

FPM Engineering Group, p.e. JiloIlIcoNcomI. NY 11m 
formerty Fanning. PtlUIIpa Ind MOlnar 11311737041200 

Fall 6311737·2410 

May 11, 2011 

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez
 
VIce President rI Operations
 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
 
401 Main Street
 
Islip, New York 11751
 

Re:	 Sonia Road Landfill
 
April 2011 landfill G. Monitoring Results
 
FPM File No. 831·01·11
 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

On April 27, 2011, FPM Group (FPM) perfonned landftll gas monitoring lit the above-referenced 
site. Monftoring W8S performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1. 

Oxygen (Oz) gas and methane (CH4) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's 
specification.. The gas analyzer ViaS calibrated with 15 percent (%) C~ and 15% carbon 
dioxide (C02l with the balance nitrogen (N~ ga, and 4% O2 with the balance N2 gas aeCOrding 
to the manufadurer's recommendation prior to sampling. 

The landfill ga8 monitoring results are provided in Tllble 1. The next landfill gas monitoring 
event is tentatively scheduted for May 25, 2011. Jim Jahnke will be notified sever.! day. in 
advance of the samp"ng event. 

ShOUld you have any questions, pleilse do not hesitate to call me at (831) 731·6200, ext. 229. 

~, ./1--"-) 
K.BIu1h . ~ 

ytfrtllge()logist 

JKB:tac
 
Attachment
 

cc:	 Jim Jahnke (vIa fax)
 
Fazil Rahamen (via fax)
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TABL.E 1
 

LANDF1LL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 
ISUP. NEW YORK
 

GIS MonltDrI", W.... 

well Atmospheric Relattve
LOG.tlon ID T1me&oate CH. CO. 0.Condition Pressure Preuure 
SONIBlOW OK 41271201112:03 5.1 12.4 6.8 30.0 -38.90 

G~1 01( 412712011 12:08 0.0 0.7 15.2 30.0 0.00 

GM-02 OK 41271201112:1.. 0.0 2_0 13.8 30.0 -0.10 

GM-03 01( 412712011 12:24 0.0 0.2 15.7 30.0 -0.20 
GUo04 01< 412712011 14:22 0.0 0.3 15.5 29.9 0.00 
GM-06 OK 4/27/201112:38 0.0 0.2 16.7 28.8 -0.40 
GM-06 OK 412712011 12;40 0.0 0.7 15.3 29.9 -0.20 
GM-07 OK 412712011 12:51 0.0 1.9 14.3 2;.; -0.20 
GM-08 OK 412712011 13:01 0.0 0.8 15.1 29.9 -0.10 
GM-09 OK 412712011 13:12 0.0 0.3 15.• 29.8 -0.10 
GM-10 01( 4/271201113:17 0.0 0.7 15.3 29.9 0.00 
GM-11 OK ·41271201113:25 0.0 1.0 15.1 29.0 0.00 
GM-12 OK 4/2712011 13:31 0.0 0.3 15.5 29.9 0.00 
GM-13 OK 4/2712011 13:37 0.0 1.2 14.9 29.9 0.00 
GM-14 OK 4/27/201113:43 0.0 1.3 14.4 29.9 0.00 

GM-15 OK 412712011 13:50 0.0 0.8 15.2 29.9 0.00 
GM-18 OK 4/2712D11 13:57 0.0 0.9 15.0 29.9 0.00 
GM-17 OK 412712011 14:08 0.0 0.6 16.3 29.9 0.00 

N0t88: 

CH... CO2• and O2 are reported in percent gas_ 
ReI.tIve well heed pntael.A Ie rwporWd In Inch.. of WIller. 

Atmospheric pressure i' reported In Inches of mercury. 
Recovery System Status • On 
Weather - Overcast. 58 ~ 

'I'M
 



FPMgroup	 ____.. En~Jincerinq and Environmental Science 

FPM Group, Ltd.	 CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 
909 Marconi Avenue 

FPM Engineering Group, p.e. Ronkonkoma, NY 11779 
631n37-6200 

Fax 631/737-2410 
formerly Fanning, Phillips and Molnar 

April 6,	 2011 

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez 
Vice President of Operations 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency 
401 Main Street 
Islip, New York 11751 

Re:	 Sonia Road landfill
 
March 2011 landfill Gas Monitoring Results
 
FPM File No. 631-08-11
 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

On March 30, 2011, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above­
referenced site. Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1. 

Oxygen (02) gas and methane (CH4) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's 
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH4 and 15% carbon 
dioxide (C02) with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O2 with the balance N2 gas according 
to the manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. 

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfill gas monitoring 
event is tentatively scheduled for April 24, 2011. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in 
advance of the sampling event. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229. 

Si rely,	 ,/ ­

f )yy ~. /~(,~--) 
! _7---/ 

a K. Bluth ' 
geologist 

JKB:tac 
Attachment 

cc:	 Jim Jahnke (via fax)
 
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)
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TABLE 1
 
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 
ISLIP, NEW YORK
 

Gas Monitoring Wells
 

Location 10 
Well 

Condition 
Time & Date CH4 CO2 O2 

Atmospheric 
Pressure 

Relative 
Pressure 

SONIBLOW OK 3/30/2011 13: 16 1.8 4.3 12.8 30.0 -38.40 

GM-01 OK 3/30/2011 13:19 0.0 0.6 15.8 30.0 0.00 

GM-02 OK 3/30/2011 13:24 0.0 1.1 15.3 30.0 000 

GM-03 OK 3/30/2011 13:30 0.0 0.1 16.4 30.0 0.00 
GM-04 OK 3/30/2011 13:46 0.0 0.2 16.2 30.0 0.00 

GM-05 OK 3/30/2011 11 :49 0.0 0.1 16.3 30.1 -0.40 
GM-06 OK 3/30/2011 11 :54 0.0 0.3 16.2 30.1 -0.20 
GM-07 OK 3/30/2011 12:01 0.0 1.5 15.2 30.1 -0.20 
GM-08 OK 3/30/2011 12:11 0.0 0.7 15.8 30.1 -0.10 
GM-09 OK 3/30/2011 12:18 0.0 1.9 14.4 30.1 -0.10 
GM-10 OK 3/30/2011 12:24 0.0 0.5 15.9 30.1 0.00 
GM-11 OK 3/30/2011 12:29 0.0 0.7 15.8 30.1 0.00 
GM-12 OK 3/30/2011 12:37 0.0 0.2 16.2 30.0 0.00 
GM-13 OK 3/30/2011 12:44 0.0 0.6 15.9 30.0 0.00 
GM-14 OK 3/30/2011 12:54 0.0 0.3 15.9 30.1 0.00 
GM-15 OK 3/30/2011 13:01 0.0 0.5 16.0 30.0 0.00 
GM-16 OK 3/30/2011 13:06 0.0 0.9 15.7 30.0 -0.20 
GM-17 OK 3/30/2011 13:10 0.0 0.3 16.1 30.0 -0.10 

Notes: 

CH4 , CO2 , and O2 are reported in percent gas. 

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water. 

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury. 

Recovery System Status - On 

NS = Not Sampled 

Weather - Mostly sunny, 48°F 

FPM
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FPMgroup ___________~_~ .__ ~.~._. . ._ FII q Ir1 c\·~ rItl fJ :.1 n(j [fi V jrem mental Sc iCHlce 

FPM Group, Ltd. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 
909 Marconi Avenue 

FPM Engineering Group, P.C.	 Ronkonkoma, NY 11779 
631n37·6200formerly Fanning, Phillips and Molnar 

Fax 631/737-2410 

March 2, 2011 

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez 
Vice President of Operations 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency 
401 Main Street 
Islip, New York 11751 

Re:	 Sonia Road Landfill
 
February 2011 Landfill Gas Monitoring Results
 
FPM File No. 631-08-11
 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

On February 24, 2011, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above­
referenced site. Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1. 

Oxygen (02) gas and methane (CH4) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's 
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH4 and 15% carbon 
dioxide (C02) with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O2 with the balance N2 gas according 
to the manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. 

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfill gas monitoring 
event is tentatively scheduled for March 23, 2011. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in 
advance of the sampling event. 

Please note that access to well GM-02 is growing increasingly difficult due to the 
apparent increasing steepness of the adjoining slope. We request that access to well 
GM-02 be examined and improved. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229. 

Sincerely, 
'\ / I 

/	 ,I' " 

\' j / ,/1 , 
_l.·k~~·'" 0-.) '~~.,:/ > k~. /~') .--//

'f 
i .-­

Jessf~a K. Bluth 
1 

~ 

i 

Hy&ogeologist 

JKB:tac
 
Attachment
 

cc:	 Jim Jahnke (via fax) 
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)	 S:Uslip RRAIReportslSon,a-llrsl2011 LetterslFebruary.docx 
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TABLE 1
 
LANDFill GAS MONITORING RESULTS
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFill
 

ISLIP, NEW YORK
 

Gas Monitoring Wells
 

Well Atmospheric Relative
location 10 Time & Date CH4 CO2 O2Condition Pressure Pressure 
SONIBLOW OK 2/24/2011 11 :19 5.3 12.8 6.3 30.3 -39.30 

GM-01 OK 2/24/2011 11:21 0.0 0.7 15.9 30.3 0.00 

GM-02 OK 2/24/2011 11 :24 0.0 1.1 15.8 30.3 0.00 

GM-03 OK 2/24/2011 11 :28 0.0 0.2 16.4 30.3 0.00 
GM-04 OK 2/24/2011 11 :32 0.0 0.2 16.4 30.3 0.00 
GM-05 OK 2/24/2011 10:26 0.0 0.3 16.3 30.2 2.50 
GM-06 OK 2/24/2011 10:29 0.0 0.3 16.3 30.2 2.20 
GM-07 OK 2/24/2011 10:33 0.0 1.5 14.8 30.2 0.00 
GM-08 OK 2/24/2011 10:36 0.0 0.8 16.0 30.2 0.00 
GM-09 OK 2/24/2011 10:39 0.0 1.1 15.8 30.2 0.00 
GM-10 OK 2/24/2011 10:43 0.0 0.6 16.3 30.2 0.00 
GM-11 OK 2/24/2011 10:51 0.0 1.1 16.0 30.2 0.10 
GM-12 OK 2/24/2011 10:56 0.0 0.2 16.4 30.2 0.00 
GM-13 OK 2/24/2011 11 :00 0.0 0.7 16.2 30.2 0.00 
GM-14 OK 2/24/2011 11 :03 0.0 0.9 16.0 30.2 0.00 
GM-15 OK 2/24/2011 11 :07 0.0 0.5 16.3 30.2 0.00 
GM-16 OK 2/24/2011 11:10 0.0 0.8 15.9 30.3 0.00 
GM-17 OK 2/24/201111:14 0.0 0.3 16.3 30.3 0.00 

Notes: 

CH4 , CO2• and O2 are reported in percent gas. 

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water. 

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury. 

Recovery System Status - On 

NS =Not Sampled 

Weather - Partly cloudy, 40°F 

FPM
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FPMgroup	 ____________ b)(]incerin~J and ErlViromnental Sciellce 

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS rPM Group, Ltd. 
909 Marconi Avenue 

FPM Engineering Group, P.C_ Ronkonkoma, NY 11779 
631/737-6200formerly Fanning, Phillips and Molnar 

Fax 631/737-2410 

February 4, 2011 

Mr. Alan R. Sanchez 
Vice President of Operations 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency 
401 Main Street 
Islip, New York 11751 

Re:	 Sonia Road Landfill
 
January 2011 Landfill Gas Monitoring Results
 
FPM File No. 631-08-11
 

Dear Mr. Sanchez: 

On January 31, 2011, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas monitoring at the above­
referenced site. Monitoring was performed with a Landtec GA-90 Gas Analyzer, model GA1/1. 

Oxygen (02) gas and methane (CH4) gas were zeroed according to the manufacturer's 
specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CH4 and 15% carbon 
dioxide (C02) with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O2 with the balance N2 gas according 
to the manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. 

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Table 1. The next landfill gas monitoring 
event is tentatively scheduled for February 22, 2011. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days in 
advance of the sampling event. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 229. 

Sinc~rely,	 I 

( /) V ;YJ 1/'/F'// '-. 
-,/"-- "'-. ).. '~/' 

Jes~ca K. Bluth ' -
Hydtogeologist 

JKB:tac 
Attachment 

cc:	 Jim Jahnke (via fax)
 
Fazil Rahaman (via fax)
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TABLE 1
 
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 
ISLIP, NEW YORK
 

Gas Monitoring Wells
 

Well Atmospheric Relative 
Location 10 Time & Date CH4 COz Oz

Condition Pressure Pressure 

SONIBLOW OK 1/31/2011 12:46 3.3 9.9 9.2 30.6 -34.00 

GM-01 OK 1/31/2011 12:49 0.0 0.8 15.8 30.6 0.00 

GM-02 OK 1/31/2011 12:54 0.0 1.1 15.9 30.6 -0.10 

GM-03 OK 1/31/201112:59 0.0 0.2 16.6 30.6 -0.10 

GM-04 OK 1/31/201113:04 0.0 0.2 16.6 30.6 0.00 
GM-05 OK 1/31/201111:39 0.0 0.2 16.8 30.5 -0.40 
GM-06 OK 1/31/2011 11 :43 0.0 0.2 16.8 30.5 -0.10 
GM-07 OK 1/31/201111:48 0.0 0.7 16.8 30.5 -0.10 
GM-08 OK 1/31/201111:52 0.0 0.7 16.8 30.5 -0.10 
GM-09 OK 1/31/2011 11 :56 0.0 1.3 16.2 30.5 0.00 
GM-10 OK 1/31/2011 12:00 0.0 0.3 16.9 30.5 -0.10 

GM-11 OK 1/31/2011 12:06 0.0 0.9 16.5 30.5 0.00 

GM-12 OK 1/31/2011 12:13 0.0 0.2 16.8 30.5 0.00 
GM-13 OK 1/31/2011 12:19 0.0 0.3 16.7 30.5 0.00 
GM-14 OK 1/31/2011 12:23 0.0 0.3 16.7 30.5 0.00 
GM-15 OK 1/31/2011 12:28 0.0 0.5 16.5 30.5 0.00 
GM-16 OK 1/31/2011 12:32 0.0 0.7 16.5 30.6 -0.10 
GM-17 OK 1/31/2011 12:37 0.0 0.2 16.6 30.6 0.00 

Notes: 

CH4 , COz, and Oz are reported in percent gas. 

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water. 

Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury. 

Recovery System Status - On 

NS =Not Sampled 

Weather - Mostly cloudy, 26°F 

FPM
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GROUNDWATER WELL CONDITION REPORT
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Engineers I Architects I Scientists I Planners I Surveyors	 175 Pinelawn Road I Suite 308 

Melville, New York 11747 

v 631.756.8000 f 631.393.6322 

Holzmacher, McLendon & Murrell, P,C. I H2M ASSOCiates, Inc.	 www.h2m.com 

H2M Labs, Inc. I H2M Architects & Engineers. Inc. 

'0
February 11. 20QlP" 

f5)reC~I\YIE~ 
Anthony Varrichio. P.E.• Chief Engineer 
Islip Resource Recovery Agency Ifl1	 l!lJFEB 1 6 2010401 Main Street 
Islip. New York 11751 

ISUP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCYRe:	 Well Condition Report, First semi-Annual 2010 Report
 
Sonia Road Landfill.
 
H2M No. ISLP1001
 

Dear Mr. Varrichio: 

The purpose of this letter is to provide the First Semi-Annual 2010 well inspection summary 
report for the 35 monitoring wells at the Sonia Road Landfill. The completed well inspection 
checklists are enclosed. The well inspection did not reveal any significant damage. security 
issues or other concerns related to the sampled monitoring wells that would require 
corrective action. except at 12 wells. The follOWing concerns were noted during the 
inspection: 

•	 The vaults to monitoring wells MW-02D and MW-021 could not be closed due to 
contact between the well caps and vault covers. 

•	 The rubber gaskets on the vaults for monitoring wells MW-06S and MW-061 were 
damaged. 

•	 The casings for monitoring wells MW-OSS. MW-13S and MW-14S are straight. but not 
vertical. 

•	 The manhole cover for monitoring MW-07D could not be closed completely due to 
contact with the well cap. 

•	 The PVC casing for monitoring wells MW-llS. MW-14S. MW-141 and MW-14D 
appeared to have been recently cut. and may need to be resurveyed. 

•	 The well cap for monitoring well MW-lli was damaged. 
•	 Sediment accumulation found beneath manhole cover for monitoring well MW-11D. 

•	 The manhole cover for monitoring well MW-13S was missing. 

•	 Monitoring well MW-131 was apparently buried beneath substantial landscaping 
debris. and could not be located during this sampling event. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information. please call me at (631) 756­
8000. extension 1606. 

Very truly yours. 

~A~McLENDON & MURRELL, P.C. 

~~~'f:!:::!i 
Senior Project Manager 

X:\ISLP (Town of Islip) - lOS60\2010\Sonia Rd 2010\Well Condition logs\Well condition Loos\First Semi-Annual Well 
Condition RepOIt 2010.docx 

ACEC~ CELEBRATING 75 YEARS MEMBER 



Table 1
 
WELL INSPECTION SUMMARY - FIRST SEMI-ANNUAL 2010
 

SONIA ROAD LANDFILL
 

Well I Surface Seal I Cover/Standpipe I Lock Intact? I Casing Alillnment I Survey Point I Well Labeled? I Well Prot,cted?
 
MW-OIS I Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW-OII I Intact I Intact 1 Yes I Strahtht I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW-OID Intact I Intact I Yes Straight Marked Yes I Yes
 
MW-021 Intact' \;';;/, ~;',i';I~i"~~~"1  I)~;  C'ill~~l'  'Yes Straight Marked Yes i' ....- ,',,'-' ..­
MW-02D Intact \ allll ('HuM nol h~'  d;~~c<J  Yes Straight Marked Yes l '\0
 
MW-03S Intact I" ..,. ... Intact' i Yes Straight Marked Yes -- Yes
 
MW-031! Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW-03D I Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW-04S I Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW-041 I Intact I Intact I Yes I Strai2ht I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW-04D Intact Intact Yes _...... ~tr~jg~t __ ...__ I Marked Yes Yes
 

I MW-OSS Intact Intact Yes I .... Str:ligl.I.I.....~wt_\yl'~~:~I. Marked Yes Yes 
MW-051 Intact Intact Yes Straight I Marked Yes Yes 
MW-05D Intact Intact I Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes 
MW-06S Intact l'" ·(~:;~bet·d;;iil;;gcli·  -'-1 Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes 
MW-061 Intact; (.lI",cllhlll1l1gcd ; Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes 
MW-06D Intact Intact"···· •.__.\ Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes 
MW-07S I Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes 
MW-071 Intact Intact I Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes 
MW-07D Intact,i";~ji'i;;Ji~ "lJ~"~;,-,~;;t"ti,;;i;' Yes Straight Marked Yes Yes II 

MW-IOS Intact r .. "---". . Intact"· ·.0_ .. I Yes Straiaht Marked Yes Yes
 
MW-IOI I Intact I Intact I Yes I Straiaht I Marked I Yes I Yes
 
MW~IOD Intact Intact Yes Straight 1 .~arked __. Yes Yes
 

I 1'\(' (~·"illl! 


MW-IIS Intact Intact Yes Straight :,' Yes Yes 
; n:nmt \ ~II' 

I MW-III Intact I ...=.\\~ill:~~.I~I~li;g~~"i.·  .. i Yes Straight ,······ ..·Marked-···· Yes Yes 
MW-IID Intact I Intact I Yes Straight I Marked Yes Yes 
MW-12S 1 Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes 
MW-121 I Intact I Intact I Yes I Straight I Marked I Yes I Yes 
MW-12D Intact __ _.". J.nta~t..u.... I Yes 1_._..... ...~traight__..l Marked I Yes L .. Y_~~ 

MW-13S Intact '1~~i~!J': IlHI.!ltl~.~!l: ~11~,l::.r._"; Yes '.~!l:,,:~i~~~" !lII'.~,.~~:.I.!~lll .. : Marked Yes •. "_ ~~. 

MW -131 Unable to locate well at the time of the inspection due to landscapina debris. 
MW-I3D Intact \ntac' Yes _~~j.ht_ --- _ L_.M~ri<e~  __ 1 Yes Yo. II 

PVC ~1l,iI1C  I
MW-14S Intact Intact Yes "'Inlighl. nut \'i:l'lind I .. YesI' y~rl"l'tfllt \ i'1I1 

-~-- .._~ ..- ._....., ., . . ,'.,' . , .. ' ..... ". 
I'\{ c·l~illC

MW·141 Intact Intact Yes Straight I" . Yes Yes 
I ..!·."C\:f~.(.I  ~'U'  

PV( CllSinl!
MW-14D Intact Intact Yes Straight Yes Yes

n'l'l:fltly Y~I~ 
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APPENDIXD
 
OMNTEC FIELD TEST RESULTS
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---OMNTEC Mfg.,lnc. 
Tel: 1(631)981-2001 
Fax: 1(631)981-2007 

---SITE INFORMATION: 
Name:Town Of Islip
Addr:SONIA ROAD LANDFILL 
10#: ELOl8627
VER 4.22 PR 030603
JUN 3D, 2011 08:20 AM 

-Testing ffi(Jd 
PROM Tests OK 

'-Test iog RAM FASSED
- --Par ameter Fi a~h Used 0.75% 

---check Slot 
Siafl - Annunciijtaieoard 
Slot 2 Relay Board 
Slot 3 Relay Boarei 

----Testing Level Probes
T# PRODUCT IYPE TEST
11 Leachate P 

---Testing Leak Sensors
S# P!N LABEL TEST
01 BXPDS PIPE CONTAIN.CHAMtlE •• P 

(S/N: 200092605)
02 BX?DS T 1,SU~:iJ#: 1 p 

(S/N: 200080154)
03 BXPDVIF T 1,Db I,dla II #: p

(S/N: 210030803)
04 BXUn C,;ut i Gil Level P

(S!N: 500031027) 

Sf!: scl/sm NI..IIt':\C:;, piN: PART NLMBER,
TII= TANK, S/Il= SEi~Sm SERIAL NLMBER,
P=PASS, ~.='ALAP'.I, F~FAIL, NH=OO REPLY 
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APPENDIXE
 
CARS STORED ON SITE (BY MONTH)
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ATLANTIC CENTRAL STORAGE 

6/30/2011 
DEALERSHIPS 

ATLANTIC HYUNDAI 
ADVANTAGE TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC AUDI 
ATLANTIC CADDY 
ATLANTIC CHEVY 
HUNTINGTON TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC NISSAN 
ATLANTIC TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC HONDA 
LEXUS OF MASSAPEQUA 
LEXUS OF R.V.C 
MILLENNIUM HONDA 
MASSAPEQUA NISSAN 
WESTBURY NISSAN 
ATLANTIC VOLKSWAGEN 
MILLENNIUM HYUNDAI 

TOTALS 

UNITS ON HILL 

277 
160 
40 
99 

113 
148 
484 
310 
240 

o 
1 

71 
222 
49 

174 
o 

2388 

UNITS AT LEXUS POI 

o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

104 
85 
o 
o 
o 
o 
o 

189 



ATLANTIC CENTRAL STORAGE 

5/31/2011 
DEALERSHIPS UNITS ON HILL UNITS AT LEXUS POI UNITS AT OFF LEASE 

ATLANTIC HYUNDAI 544 0 0 
ADVANTAGE TOYOTA 198 0 0 
ATLANTIC AUDI 9 0 0 
ATLANTIC CADDY 63 0 0 
ATLANTIC CHEVY 133 0 25 
HUNTINGTON TOYOTA 175 0 0 
ATLANTIC NISSAN 492 0 0 
ATLANTIC TOYOTA 428 0 0 
ATLANTIC HONDA 349 0 90 
LEXUS OF MASSAPEQUA 1 138 7 
LEXUS OF R.V.C 1 117 7 
MILLENNIUM HONDA 91 0 0 
MASSAPEQUA NISSAN 237 0 0 
WESTBURY NISSAN 55 0 0 
ATLANTIC VOLKSWAGEN 234 0 0 

TOTALS 3010 255 129 

•
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ATLANTIC CENTRAL STORAGE 

April 28, 2011 

DEALERSHIPS 

ATLANTIC HYUNDAI 
ADVANTAGE TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC AUDI 
ATLANTIC CADDY 
ATLANTIC CHEVY 
HUNTINGTON TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC NISSAN 
ATLANTIC TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC HONDA 
LEXUS OF MASSAPEQUA 
LEXUS OF R.V.C 
MILLENNIUM HONDA 
MASSAPEQUA NISSAN 
WESTBURY NISSAN 

TOTALS 

UNITS ON HILL 

568 
207 

a 
8 

122 
209 
554 
469 
509 

3 
a 

197 
325 

81 

3252 

UNITS AT LEXUS POI 

a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 
a 

181 
177 

a 
a 
a 

358 
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ATLANTIC CENTRAL STORAGE 

March 31, 2011 

DEALERSHIPS 

ATLANTIC HYUNDAI 
ADVANTAGE TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC AUDI 
ATLANTIC CADDY 
ATLANTIC CHEVY 
HUNTINGTON~TOYOTA 

ATLANTIC NISSAN 
ATLANTIC TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC HONDA 
LEXUS OF MASSAPEQUA 
LEXUS OF R.V.C 
MILLENNIUM HONDA 
MASSAPEQUA NISSAN 
WESTBURY NISSAN 

TOTALS 

UNITS ON HILL 

437 
211 

3 
10 
69 

226 
441 
416 
675 

5 
1 

236 
149 
13 

2892 

UNITS AT LEXUS POI 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
O· 

0 
0 
0 

213 
174 

0 
0 
0 

387 



------

--_._-­

ATLANTIC CENTRAL STORAGE 

February 24,2011 

DEALERSHIPS UNITS ON HILL UNITS AT LEXUS PDI 

ATLANTIC HYUNDAI 538 a
 
ADVANTAGE TOYOTA 288 a
 
ATLANTIC AUDI a a
 
ATLANTIC CADDY 24 a
 
ATLANTIC CHEVY 80 a
 
HUNTINGTON TOYOTA 300-· a
 
ATLANTIC NISSAN 374 a
 
ATLANTIC TOYOTA 316 a
 
ATLANTIC HONDA 702 a
 
LEXUS OF MASSAPEQUA 6 227
 
LEXUS OF R.V.C a 171
 
MILLENNIUM HONDA 247 a
 
MASSAPEQUA NISSAN 253 a
 
WESTBURY NISSAN 105 a
 

TOTALS 3233 398 

--_._-­
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ATLANTIC CENTRAL STORAGE 

January 27, 2011 

DEALERSHIPS UNITS ON Hill UNITS AT LEXUS POI 

ATLANTIC HYUNDAI 
ADVANTAGE TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC AUDI 
ATLANTIC CADDY 

ATLANTIC CHEVY' 
HUNTINGTON TOYOTA 

ATLANTIC NISSAN 

ATLANTIC TOYOTA 
ATLANTIC HONDA 

LEXUS OF MASSAPEQUA 

LEXUS OF R.V.C 

MILLENNIUM HONDA 

MASSAPEQUA NJSSAN 

WESTBURY NISSAN 

618 
264 

3 
51 

139 
315 
421 
326 
539 

9 
0 

226 
267 
130 

. a 
0 
0 
a 
a 
a 
a 
0 
0 

210 
161 

0 
0 
0 

TOTALS 3308 371 


